

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
No. 19-0298

PATRICK MORRISEY, in his official capacity
as West Virginia Attorney General, and the
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Defendants below, Petitioners,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA AFL-CIO, et al.

Plaintiffs below, Respondents.

PETITIONERS' BRIEF

PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Lindsay S. See (WV Bar #13360)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

State Capitol Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, West Virginia 25305
(304) 558-2021
Lindsay.S.See@wvago.gov

Counsel for Petitioners
Attorney General Patrick Morrissey
and the State of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The Act Does Not Infringe Respondents’ Associational Rights.	16
II. The Act Does Not Constitute An Unlawful Taking.....	26
III. The Act Does Not Infringe On A Constitutionally Protected Liberty Interest.	32
IV. The Circuit Court’s Decision Conflicts With Federal Labor Law.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	19
<i>Adams v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 237 W. Va. 312, 787 S.E.2d 583 (2016)	36
<i>Adkins v. Miller</i> , 187 W. Va. 774, 421 S.E.2d 682 (1992)	23
<i>Am. Commc’n Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	4
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Gainer</i> , 149 W.Va. 740, 143 S.E.2d 351 (1965)	33
<i>Ark. State Hwy. Emp., Local 1315 v. Kell</i> , 628 F.2d 1099 (8th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911)	34
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	24
<i>Carter v. Transp. Workers Union of Am. Local 556</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 556 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....	25
<i>Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	5, 24
<i>Concrete Pipe and Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	31
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	5, 19, 27
<i>Dycus v. NLRB</i> , 615 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1980).....	3
<i>Ex Parte Hudgins</i> , 86 W. Va. 526, 103 S.E. 327 (1920)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	33
<i>Gibson v. W. Va. Dep’t. of, Hwys.</i> , 185 W.Va. 214, 406 S.E.2d 440 (1991)	16, 33
<i>Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	21, 22
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1983)	20
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	6, 23, 25
<i>Hartley Hill Hunt Club v. Cty. Comm’n of Ritchie Cty.</i> , 220 W. Va. 382, 647 S.E.2d 818 (2007)	33
<i>Hartsock-Flesher Candy Co. v. Wheeling Wholesale Grocery Co.</i> , 174 W. Va. 538, 328 S.E.2d 144 (1984)	34
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists Dist. 10 & Its Local Lodge 1061 v. State</i> , 903 N.W.2d 141 (Wis. 2017)	3, 19, 32
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	4, 30
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Local 370 v. Wasden</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1209 (D. Idaho 2016)	29, 32
<i>Int’l Union of the United Ass’n of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipefitting Indus. of the U.S. and Canada, Locals Unions Nos. 141, 229, 681 and 706 v. NLRB</i> , 675 F.2d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	21
<i>Janus v. Am. Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	2, 6, 7, 17, 19, 23, 25, 37
<i>Jewell v. Maynard</i> , 181 W. Va. 571, 383 S.E.2d 536 (1989)	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int’l Union, Local,1000</i> 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	19, 27
<i>Lincoln Fed. Labor Union No. 19129, American Federation of Labor v. Northwestern Iron & Metal Co.,</i> 335 U.S. 525 (1949)	18, 19, 25, 34, 35
<i>Lochner v. New York,</i> 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	34
<i>Madison Teachers, Inc. v. Walker,</i> 851 N.W.2d 337 (Wis. 2014)	20
<i>Morgan v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 224 W. Va. 62, 680 S.E.2d 77 (2009)	36, 37, 38
<i>Morrissey v. W. Va. AFL-CIO,</i> 239 W. Va. 633, 804 S.E.2d 883 (2017)	1, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 26, 27, 38
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett,</i> 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	37
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	20, 21
<i>NAACP v. Button,</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	22
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Motors Corp.,</i> 373 U.S. 734 (1963)	5
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)	36
<i>Pushinsky v. W. Va. Bd. of Law Examiners,</i> 164 W. Va. 736, 266 S.E.2d 444 (1980)	16, 25, 26
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.,</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	20
<i>Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n v. Lion Dry Goods,</i> 369 U.S. 17 (1962)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n v. Schermerhorn</i> , 373 U.S. 746 (1963)	5
<i>Rutan v. Repub. Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	23
<i>S.C. Educ. Ass’n v. Campbell</i> , 883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Hwy. Emp. Local</i> , 1315, 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	20
<i>State ex rel. Ellis v. Kelly</i> , 145 W. Va. 70, 112 S.E.2d 641 (1960)	33
<i>State ex rel. Harris v. Calendine</i> , 160 W. Va. 172, 233 S.E.2d 318 (1977)	35
<i>State ex rel. Lambert v. County Commission of Boone County</i> , 192 W. Va. 448, 452 S.E.2d 906 (1994)	30
<i>State ex rel. Partain v. Oakley</i> , 159 W. Va. 805, 227 S.E.2d 314 (1976)	29
<i>State v. James</i> , 227 W. Va. 407, 710 S.E.2d 98 (2011)	15, 16
<i>State v. Rutherford</i> , 223 W.Va. 1, 672 S.E.2d 137 (2008)	15
<i>Steele v. Louisville & N. R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	3, 4
<i>Sweeney v. Pence</i> , 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014).....	5, 6, 19, 28, 29, 32, 36
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	22
<i>Thorne v. Roush</i> , 164 W. Va. 165, 261 S.E.2d 72 (1979)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. Ky. W. Va. Gas Co., LLC</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 596 (E.D. Ky. 2011)	3
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	4
<i>W. Va. AFL-CIO v. Tomblin</i> , 2017 WL 2304492 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. Feb. 24, 2017).....	10
<i>W. Va. Nonintoxicating Beer Com’r v. A & H Tavern</i> , 181 W. Va. 364, 382 S.E.2d 558 (1989)	33
<i>Wallace Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 323 U.S. 248 (1955)	4
<i>Wampler Foods, Inc. v. Workers’ Comp. Div.</i> , 216 W.Va. 129, 602 S.E.2d 805 (2004)	33
<i>Zoeller v. Sweeney</i> , 19 N.E.3d 749 (Ind. 2014).....	13, 17, 29, 30, 32
<i>Zuckerman v. Bevin</i> , 565 S.W.3d 580 (Ky. 2018)	2, 15, 25, 31, 32, 36
 Constitutional Provisions	
Ariz. Const. art. XXV	8
Fla. Const. art. I, § 6.....	8
Kan. Const. art. 15, § 12	8
Okla. Const. art. 23, § 1A(B).....	8
S.D. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	8
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	36
W. Va. Const. art. III, § 3.....	32
W. Va. Const. art. III, § 9.....	26, 28, 29
W. Va. Const. art. III, § 10.....	32, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
W. Va. Const. art. III § 16.....	16
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 7102.....	23
5 U.S.C. § 7111(a)	23
5 U.S.C. § 7114(a)	23
23 La. Rev. Stat. § 983.....	8
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	5, 37
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 159(a)	3, 13, 23, 31
29 U.S.C. § 164(b).....	5, 6, 13, 17, 22, 28, 35, 37
39 U.S.C. § 1203(a)	23
39 U.S.C. § 1209(c)	23
1947 N.C. Session Laws, ch. 328, § 5.	19
2017 W. Va. Acts 1211.....	8
Ala. Code § 25-7-34.....	8
Ark. Code § 11-3-303	8
Ga. Code § 34-6-22.....	8
Indiana Code § 22-6-6-8	8
Iowa Code § 731.4	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 336.130(3)	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 423.14.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Miss. Code § 71-1-47(d).....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 95-81–95-82	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-217.....	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 613.130.....	8
S.C. Code § 41-7-30.....	8
Taft-Hartley Act, ch. 120, § 14(b), 61 Stat. 151 (1947).	30
Tenn. Code § 50-1-203	8
Tex. Labor Code § 101.111	8
Utah Code § 34-34-10.....	8
Va. Code § 40.1-58	8
Va. Code § 40.1-62.....	8
W. Va. Code § 21-1A-3	2, 7, 23, 24, 35
W. Va. Code § 21-1A-4(b)(1).....	8
W. Va. Code § 21-1A-5(a).....	3, 13
W. Va. Code § 21-1A-7(b)	8
W. Va. Code § 21-5G-1	1
W. Va. Code § 21-5G-2	7
W. Va. Code § 21-5G-3	7, 35
W. Va. Code § 21-5G-4.....	7
W. Va. Code § 21-5G-5	7
W. Va. Code § 21-5G-7(b)	7, 27
Wis. Stat. § 111.04(3)(a).....	8
Wyo. Stat. § 27-7-111.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Rule	
W. Va. R. App. P. 20	14
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(2)(i).....	37
21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)(iii).....	37
21 C.F.R. § 314.150(b)(1).....	37
Other Authorities	
H. R. Rep. No. 245, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. 34, <i>reprinted at I Legislative History of the Labor Management Relations Act of 1947</i> , 324 (1948).	5, 6
Jon Campbell, <i>Many warned a Supreme Court ruling would cripple unions, NY's remain strong</i> , Democrat & Chronicle (Feb. 22, 2019).....	22, 23
Katherine Barrett & Richard Greene, <i>Defying Predictions, Union Membership Isn't Dropping Post-Janus</i> , Governing.com (Dec. 10, 2018).....	22
<i>Number of Postal Employees Since 1926</i> , United States Postal Service.	23
<i>Right to Work States</i> , The National Right to Work Legal Defense Foundation	35
Scott Neuman, <i>Missouri Blocks Right-To-Work Law</i> , NPR (Aug. 8, 2018).	8
